
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTTON NO. t*sE

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE O6rH FEBRUARYT2OlS / MAGHA 17r1939 (SAKA)

OFFICIAL LANGUAGE HINDI

t*58. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL "NI$HANK":

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) the names of schemes formulated by the Govemment for providing due recognition to the official language Hindi and for its wide publicity at national and international level as per the provision of the Gonstitution alongwith the totat amount incurred thereonl

(b) whether the Government has fixed any target in this regard;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to ensure better utilization of official language Hindi in the field of science and technology?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(sHRr I(IREN RTJTJU)

(a) to (d) : A Statement is laid on the table of the House. fircr T$fi'E
116 drrtrq
dtfi gtrT

dnifrrd sea dgnr 58*

friaifi 06.02.2018/17 qrEr, 1939 (erfl 6.) str{ *. frq

rrErtrTlrr Gd

t*58. gY. gfru ffiryrs'frEia':

rqr IF d* qo rne fr gw qdil fr',

(O ttaenqr ffi m} 5fun }nariil qtirEr 6rfr tsg *Errrd fi uqii$f t rrgv
@q 3ik 3iilffiq rifi tr{ fgt qrqo qrn *' frru grmt r,{rrr r,n$ ,r$
ftrdTpit *' ;nq rfl t irfi {s qr furfi rrFI qq ft r$ t;
(tr) +qr rsrrt * gs {6itT Ji *t$ aqs ilq fr?n t;
(rr) fr 6r, at atti.irfi E{kr rqr t; Jitr

1u1 fuarr 3fl'{ m$Fr& fi qfd f rtranqr fffi *T tom 3rrfir gfdft-{d
Hrf B sFrR q--{r$ ean iriFr :rorq ,rq t?

3til

ffi FirrdTq dt rreq d* (fr fria f{k4

(6') t (Er): ('?h" kd{ur sca * qek{ tr{ rq lCqr erqr tt


--2--

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. -58 FOR ANSWER ON

06.02.2018 REGARDING "OFFICIAL LANGUAGE HINDI"

(a) to (c): Yes Madam, As per the provision made in the Article 343 of the Gonstitution Hindi in Devnagari script is the Official Language of the Union. For the recognition of the Official Language and its wide publicity at national and intemational level Government of India has formulated various schemes like Raibhasha Kirti Puraskar Yojana, Rajbhasha Gaurav Puraskar Yoiana,

Raibhasha Regional Awards, EncouragemenUlncentive Scheme, Gash prize for Hintli learning etc. Targets are fixed to impart training to the officials in the fields of Hindi Language, Hindi Typing, Hindi Stenography as well as Hindi translations . An annual Programme is also prepared by the Department of
l

Official Language and annual targets ane fixed for Hindi Gorrespondence, Hindi noting, Hindi training etc, The annual budget for this purpose is Rs.48.94 crore, A detailed statement is at Annexure'lt.

(d) Yes Madam, Efforts are being made by the Department of Science and Technology to ensure better utilization of the Official Language' Science communication & popularization programmes are being organized throughout the country in Hindi as well as regional Ianguages. Radio serials through AIR are developed, produced & broadcasted in Hindi. Books titled rrBharat mei Samudri Bhu Vigyan ka ltihas" and "Sab tak pahuchana hai" and Hindi iournal like

..Vigyan Pragati", r'Aavishkay'tand r'Dream 2O47u have helped in bringing knowledge and updates regarding scientific happening throughout the world to Hindi speaking people.
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officers/employees an incentive/Personal pay equivalent to one increment for {2 months is given on Hindi Language, Hindi Typewriting and Hindi $tenography

b. lncentive for Stenographer & Typist for doing Official Work in Hindi

c. lncentive for doing Noting/Drafting originalty in Hindi lll, Gash Prize Schemes

a. Prabodh, Praveen & Pragya

b. ]lindi Word Processing

c. Hindi Stenography

lV.Training Schemes

d. Gentral Hindi Training lnstitute - impart trairiing of Hindi language, Hindi typing & stenography to the employees of Gentral Government. The targets of GHTI for the year o12O17-18 are as follows:

i. Hindi Language - 38750 Trainees

ia. Hindi Typing - 4740 Trainees

iii. Hindi Stenography - 93O Trainees

iv. Hindi llUorkshops - 15 Programmes and 45O Employees

Other short term trainings - 7 Programmes

********


Annexure-I

L.S.S.O NO.* 58 FOR 06.02.2018

l. Award Schemes

Rajbhasha Kirti Puraskar Yojana - under this scheme every year shields are awarded to various Ministries, Departments, Boards/lnstitutions, Autonomous Bodies etc. Nationalized Banks, Public Sector Undertakings and Town Official Language lmplementation Gommittees for their outstanding achievements in promoting the Official Language Policy of the Government.

Rajbhasha Gaurav Puraskar Yojana - Raibhasha Gaurav Puraskar is given to Gitizens of lndia for writing original book in Hindi on knowledge and science based subjects. Rajbhasha Gaurav Puraskar is also awarded to Gentral Government Employees (including retired one) for writing original book and writing excellent article in Hindi.

Rajbahsha Regional Awards - Under the Raibhasha Regional Award Scheme every year shields are awarded to various Gentral Govemment Offices, subordinate offices of Nationalized Banks, Public $ector Undertakings and Town Official Language lmplementation Gommittees for their outstanding achievements in promoting the Official Language Policy of the Government

ll. Encouragement / lncentive Schemes

a. Increment in Personnel Pay - With a view to encouraging central govt,

b.


BUDGET PROVISION FOR VARIOUS SCHEMES
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF OFFICIAL LANGUAGE

S.N
o

Name of the Scheme/Sub-Scheme Financial
Outlay
RE 2017-
18

Total Programme for the Financial
Year 2017-18

Expenditure
as on
31.1.2018

I 2 3 4 5

I (i) Training Programmes to work
on Computers in Hindi

(ii)'technical Seminar

0.50 100 Frogrammes

4 Technical Seminar

(r)

(ii)

0.41

2 Remuneration to Official (Part time instructors / Staff on our part-time training centres are paid remuneration / honorarium from this schemes (03.06.50)

0.06 During this Financial year 20 part time centres are expected to run and 80 staff are expected to be paid.

0.04

3 Central Hindi Training
Institute
(Under this Scheme the employees of Central Govt. or undertakings etc. are given training in Hindi Language.
Hindi Type Writing and Hindi
Stenosraphv)

10.84 During this Financial Year 6700 employees in Hindi Language 1630 in Hindi Type Writing and 210 in Hindi Stenography will be trained.

8.63

4 Crash Programme for Translation
Trainine (03.11)

0.37 8 Prograpmes for 120 Trainees 0.r8

5 Organizing sessions/conferences/ exhibitions on computer

0.15 Organizing 4 Conferences 0.57

6 Development of Hindi Software
(03.01.s0)

2.40 Development of LILA and E-Maha-Shabdkosh Software Application on Mobile

0.27

7 Rajbhasha Kirti/Gaurav Puraskar
Yoiana and Hindi Divas (03.09.50)

0.18 Organize Hindi Divas 0.15

8 Printing &. Publication of Advertising Material (03.07 .26)

0.30 Printing of Calendar, Diaries. Short Film, Audio/Video recording of messages of dignitaries, selection of brand ambassador, etc.

0.11

9 Regional Implementation Office,
Delhi (03.02)

5.41 Implement the Rajbhasha Policy through 8 Regional lmplementation
Offices in India.

4.0r

l0 Expenditure on Town Official Language Implementation
Committee (03.03.50)

0.16 Reimbursement of Expenses of meetings

0.05

l1 Teaching Hindi to Central Government Employees
(Under this Scheme the employees of Central Govt. or its undertakings etc. are given haining in Hindi Language. Hindi Type Writing and Hindi Stenoeraphv)

28.57 Trained Central Government
employees in Hindi Language, Hindi
Type Writing and Hindi Stenography
by the Central Hindi Training
Institute, New Delhi.

25.0s

Total 48.94 39.47
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l. grsr zffrar('

(Efi,) {IErs{Trn ffi Scwn dTdr- s-s +ffir * 3iirsil 9.Fa6 +t riersqf, Etdt/t'{arnrt, ErTrrir ffi 3ilfr, Tr"fiqtH t+t, srffis, qtr *

3qfrdi tni rer tt.,Tern{T firdt;Tqa rrfrffi' s} TirT TrsFR fr troaTrqr frF qi qdrdr ae *. TiGitT fr r€se sqsftrqt t fr(' elre6 r6n frI Errfr t I

(q) tlEIBlTqr ait'cq tr{sru dlindr - {t;rs{Trn eitro grsmr eflirr * drrrhdi m,t ana Bara w gTrtrfrd Bsqt w Gfr fr dtRffi g€irfi *qn E AqT arar t I rErBTr{n ait'ra gr+mrr *H Tfsrt *. *.rffi +f $qr trlta +,rffidt sftH) dtfrq.

T{ffi dlrd ('ti Gfi fr'Itrss tg- frEe t fr('efr rcrd ffi('ETre t I

(ar) {t;te{I$ et{rq T{w.R - {r.,re{Trrr el-fiq 5r€fiK zil"rdTr fi 3iirdla, qFtfi'

Eq, *a srifirt * Bfrfr frrqhrqt, {r"fi:rfil &dt, g{rfi;rsq 6rqffi, €rffifi
&tn t :rrfiat vd' r4-s {t;rfiTrTr ardrryrra rrBffi dI dq rff.firt fir ffira{rqr frfr st ildrcIr ae * fr('r€rc fir* * fr(' qne.s rffiT 6r ;1kff t I il. drcsrda dl.rara'

(s) qftcr4a ard Tqfu- ffi anvr, Gfr tmrr ('ci'GA 3Trgfdfr * fr(', *fr ssrrt * ffi d ffid qqfr * :r_teu t ffinf,n rrft'V ('q'

aiTd Eqfu *'wcq Effirrrd tr;T, 12 Frfidt t tr\'{r ar$ t I

(s) 3TrXTfrffi (d ffi st {rrfirt +r+r Gfi fr'q,ri t fr('ficrn6a I

(a) W sq t f6fr fr ftequil3rrAsr m,,ri B t'rc{r6d I

!n. ;rfiE grts'R frErar

lrdtT, rfrq q.i srf, I

ffi lr<:dgrtrdT I

Pdfi 3Tr"ilRfr

(s)
(s)
(o
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i.

ii.

iii

iv

V.

fras+n.ntifr;aqea s8

lV. qR'Iffiur ffi'

(a) *.f;H Gdr sfiTqr"r riena - itT s*firt * *,rffii *') ffi a+rqr, GdI e6ur ('d. 3TRTfrTfi fr sfale[ur 3qerdEr 6-{rf,r 1 ;hf;r+ Gdr qfilqr"r :dFefla t ft(' qq ZO1T_18 + Rrr arq ffifua H:_

Gdt enqr - 38750 se'lmuretr

Rdr ta"r - 4740 qFlwunefr

Gfr snermP - 930 sfalqrurpfr

fdfr arSeTrFTr - 15 *,r+firr ('d +so qffr
$azr 3ft,qrqfrqi qft)ffiur - 7 ffirtrfiq

(rs) 3fifffi qftIqrur +'rf*,;T - ,iq {rsfirr fir rroa+rqr frfr *. ardr-a+a f,6 tad *,rffi*il *'qikra r{mr€ * fr('ihfrq 3ryrq e+il qqRr 3ilzfrGa 1 fif|-q
3fifffi E Ft fr 47 :rrqrq sR]qrur fir{r.,.ff 3rrdTfril Fs(' H, ffi r'+' frfrq E{
t ekrd Frrrerq rc20 flffit t aTrrr fuqr I

v. ilfitrfiI $r4frH - drf,r qri *-F6nrq+tlr srrcdqr qrffi?ra a;r fuors1

3iaffirq Err qr trore{Trn EBTr+ {drr trter tr?rd e{rrtrq firfut E t,+'qrffifi *.rdmq tfi fr;qr arar t, d gs r+rq S :-

i. Pdfi fr qrrqr{ 50% *' a*-q *' Hrer I

ii. w.r{dt w Gdr fr truqq 50% *'at-q *'qrq I

iii. Eq' * df{a ;rrr Tror+rTrn +rdrqwr sfrF fi sTrdkf, tordf fir ri€qr,
E{'fr*aS+, 2ffi1
iv. E{' t dtTra Gurrfrq {.,rs{Trrr +rqklrtrr rrfifr *T rndfra ffi fiI
*iu{r, qq. fr. qq t w 4 tdh

t

v. dpqg{t sftd sefi q?fir{ * Sffi*. 5sfi{urt fir aldeTrql 3qerd€rrTr

10oo/o atq *'fiTer I

vi. G{t t*"r ffi{e Er& wffiolrrgfrfra, eraatn ardilq jt *a t +a w]
vii. *++. Btralqrrors fr Fendrq e+rqr t G{r t 3fr{ Bfi t Fffifq sTrw if 3ry8 *, R('gfirFr fir qas2n

1
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{rErflr.fi ftsrrr fi EA?a ttrjTBrt t frs iGre iF,r $?rqFr ef+'s+nanif+aqqas"

$t'n$ *-ttg d
iF'.9. sltfrrlgc-ztrtrdn EFT arll Fdtft'q qfrd{rq itnfud %d:rET
2017-18

Htrr E{' 2017-18 E f" sr{r.n 31.1.18

iriF'd{q

1 g +qcr qr Gfr f +rq r,lri B cRmnor sr{a-E

1ii1 aadrfi frfi!{rt

0.50 (D 1oo +r{m-q

(ii) 4 rnfifir tfan
0.41

2 rrfift#f 51 q6qfrr (3i?rfirk+. etrraro/ gr ffi t +rit qr tard 3i?r+.rfu*,

6'rffi6 6t qlftqF-frffi q-dra lsqr snr il (03.06.50)

0.06 rs fuc Eq' d, zo rivorfu *r qari fir slk eo s1q' trr syrata frTi 6r r"rara t I

0.04

3 +dfq frfi EftIsnur drqla 15o drar *'
3iilia trd rrsrr 3TerEr sqmq sTft *
qffi' q,) frfr arqr, Gfr r+'sr qd'

fdel 3Tlgfrfr f cfr'Isrur srqra fu'ql ardr

t)

10.84 ar fua E* h Ettrfl ozoo amffi'+t ftdr ailsr, 1630 6I f6{r Eaq q?i

210 +i GA $TXfifr f cftlqnur e-6ra

P+-ff arcrrn I

8.63

4 3r{gK cRI&Tur FE :HmE-d firdr6fr

(03.11)

0.37 120 sR:trpfi tg 8 nrffirT 0.18

5 +qet tr{ ulYsffi ic-fitffi 6r snqtfff, I

0.15 a ffit fiT 3{rdffiT 0.57

6 tr4r m.n-Ctqt e;r BoRr (03.01.50) 2.40 *dr-$il qt drar vd $-ffiRreqsi?r
{ilseiq{ qrftpfi16 fil fumrq

o.27

7 {r6rs{r!Nr 6lffir.it{q gr€fir{ drffir ('d.

fffr fr{€ (o3.oe.so)

0.18 fddl ff,{s irr 3n*trr 0.15

8 ftilrcra grrrrfr 6r Tcrr qd T6r?FT

(03.07.26)

0.30 *-d''s{, sr+tr +r ga;or, q frffi,
erurqFq @Fild' * ,itlfr' 6r
3fiGlql.rfiffi fitaTBrr, sic tffi'6r
qqa silfr

0.11

I sHrq +.r+tr{f, ardrffq, ftr-& los.ozy 5.41 s st{rq 6rq1-;T{fl 6rffi'*'arsznq
t uaeirqr fffr +.r 6rd-d{d

4.01

10 ;rrR {r=IeiTtil 6rd-;q{rd qRft tn qq
(03.03.50)

0.16 dra+t w eqq 6r cfrytr 0.05

11 +a sr6r * +_ffi. st ftA tueilrr

15w *o-ar fi 3ia-{d *-a sron sr:rqr

gs*' sv-m+ * mffi' *t ftdt arcr, flcfr ffi"r a-d B-dr stTgfrcn d'cftIsrur ncra Bqr arar t)

28.57 {rfrq f6e cfueTur :ienfr <qr*r fe& eilqT, F& efrur (rd'fddI 3ireJFfr fr
+H {rr6rt t cfilfrd 6ffiI

25.05

48.94 39.47rFtt

